A. C. British

FEB 18 3 56 PH 197

RICHARD M. TAKECHI REGISTER OF DEEDS DOUGLAS SOUNTY, HE



T-35418

SUBORDINATION, NON-DISTURBANCE AND ATTORNMENT AGREEMENT

THIS SUBORDINATION, NON-DISTURBANCE AND ATTORNMENT AGREEMENT (this "Agreement"), is made and entered into as of the 23 day of Japuary, 1997, by and between LUTHERAN BROTHERHOOD, a Minnesota corporation ("Lender"), CANNONBALL EXPRESS, INC., a Nebraska corporation ("Lessor"), and STONE CONTAINER COMPANY, a Delaware corporation ("Lessee").

WITNESSETH:

Omaha-25715.1

WHEREAS, by a Lease dated September 18, 1996, consisting of 13 pages, plus a Lease Addendum ("Lease"), Lessee's predecessor-in-interest, Gemstone Packaging Company, L.L.C. leased from Lessor space in the real estate commonly known as 6377 John J. Pershing Drive, situate in the City of Omaha, County of Douglas, State of Nebraska, more particularly described on Exhibit A attached hereto and hereby made a part hereof (the "Premises"); and

WHEREAS, said Premises have been or will be mortgaged to Lender under a Combination Deed of Trust, Security Agreement, and Financing Statement as amended by a certain Amendment to Combination Deed of Trust, Security Agreement, and Financing Statement dated as of February 3, 1997 (collectively, "Deed of Trust") recorded or to be recorded in the office of the Register of Deeds in and for the county in which the Premises are located as security for a loan from Lender to Lessor ("Loan"); and

WHEREAS, Lender has required the execution of this Agreement as a condition to making such Loan;

NOW THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements herein contained, and other good and valuable considerations, Lender, Lessor and Lessee hereby covenant and agree as follows:

1. Lessee's interest in the Lease, and all rights of Lessee thereunder, shall be and hereby are declared to be subject and subordinate to the Deed of Trust. The term "Deed of Trust," as used herein, shall include the Deed of Trust and any and all amendments, supplements, modifications, renewals, extensions or replacements thereto, thereof or therefor.

STATE TITLE SERVICES, INC. P.O. BOX 85355 LINCOLN, NE 68501-5355 /897
FEE 305U R FB 32-3956 P

DEL CO COMP AVID

LEGAL PG SCAN & FV

14 BC

- 2. Should the Lender or any other person, party or entity become the owner of the Premises as a result of a foreclosure sale under the Deed of Trust or a conveyance in lieu of foreclosure ("New Owner"), Lessee shall attorn to and recognize the New Owner as succeeding to the interest of the Lessor and thereafter be obligated to such New Owner to perform all of Lessee's obligations under the Lease, and Lessee shall have no right to terminate the Lease by reason of the foreclosure of the Deed of Trust, so long as the Lessee's use and possession of the Premises shall not be disturbed by reason thereof. Such New Owner shall be bound to the Lessee under all of the terms, covenants, and conditions of the Lease for all matters accruing after such succession and the rights of Lessee under the Lease shall not be disturbed by New Owner during the remaining term of the Lease provided Lessee shall have performed and shall continue to perform all of the covenants and conditions of the Lease to be performed by Lessee and shall not be in default thereunder. Upon request, the parties shall execute and deliver appropriate agreements of attornment and recognition. However, this Agreement shall be deemed to be self-operative and no such separate agreements shall be required to effectuate the foregoing attornment and recognition. Any such attornment and recognition of such New Owner shall be upon all of the terms, covenants, conditions and agreements as set forth in the Lease. Upon any sale or other transfer by a New Owner of its interest in the Premises said New Owner shall thereupon automatically be released and discharged from all liability thereafter accruing under the Lease.
- 3. A New Owner shall not be bound by (a) any amendments or alterations to the Lease after the date hereof, or (b) prepayment of rents under the Lease for more than one (1) month in advance after the day hereof, that were made without Lender's or its written consent.
- 4. This Agreement may not be amended or modified in any manner other than by agreement in writing signed by all of the parties hereto.
- 5. This Agreement shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective heirs, executors, administrators, personal representatives, successors and assigns.
- 6. All notices, demands or documents which are required or permitted to be given or served hereunder shall be in writing, and shall be deemed given or served when sent by registered or certified mail, return receipt requested, postage prepaid, addressed as follows:

If to Lender: LUTHERAN BROTHERHOOD

625 Fourth Avenue South
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55415
Attention: Investment Division

If to Lessor: Cannonball Express, Inc.

9100 "F" Street

Omaha, Nebraska 68127 Attention: Bruce D. Meyers

?*****€

÷

If to Lessee:

ŵ,

Stone Container Company 150 N. Michigan Ave. Chicago, Illinois 60601 Attention: Legal Department

Each party may change its above-stated address from time to time by serving written notice of the change upon the other parties hereto as above provided at least ten (10) days prior to the effective date of said change.

7. This Agreement and the Lease shall be governed by and construed and interpreted in accordance with the laws of the State in which the Premises is located.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Agreement has been duly executed as of the day and year first above written.

LUTHERAN BROTHERHOOD		
BY: Marles E. Neere	V gar.	
Its: Vice President	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	3 805 4
I	ENDER	
CANNONBALL EXPRESS, INC.		
BY: Bruce & Mary		
Bruce D. Meyers, President		
I	LESSOR	
STONE CONTAINER COMPANY		
BY:		
TITLE: Vice President		

LESSEE

STATE OF MINNESOTA) (COLDITY OF HEADYERD)	S.
personally known, who, by me LUTHERAN BROTHERHOOD instrument, and that the seal affix that said instrument was signed at	appeared, 1997, before me, a Notary Public in the appeared, to me duly sworn did say that he/she was a
LUANA K. THOMPSON NOTARY PUBLIC - MINNESOTA ANOKA COUNTY My commission expires 1-31-2006	Notary Public
STATE OF NEBRASKA) S COUNTY OF Oxights)	S. NOTARIAL SEAL AFFIXED REGISTER OF DEEDS
	was acknowledged before me this 23 ^{re/} day of finally, 1997, f Cannonball Express, Inc., a Nebraska corporation, on behalf of
	Idele M. Thurmen Notary Public
My Commission Expires:	
March 2.1999	GENERAL NOTARY-State of Nebraska HELEN M. THURMAN My Comm. Exp. March 2, 1999

NOTARIAL SEAL AFFIXED REGISTER OF DEEDS

STATE OF ILLINOIS

Cook.) SS.

COUNTY OF CLARK.

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 22 day of Innury, 1997, by colie T. Lederer, Vice President of Stone Container Company, a Delaware corporation, on behalf of the corporation.

Notary Public /

My Commission Expires:

"OFFICIAL SEAL"
SHIRLEY JACKSON
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 8/30/98

NOTARIAL SEAL AFFIXED
REGISTER OF DEEDS

EXHIBIT "A"

Legal Description

Lot 2, The Union Land Company's First Addition Replat 1, an Addition to the City of Omaha, as surveyed, platted and recorded, in Douglas County, Nebraska.